43.5

42.0

Dec-19 Jun-19 Dec-18 Jun-18

Work-in-hand $bn

3

{
6% Mining
4% Asset Services
1% Engineering & Construction

Group work-in-hand ($46.4bn) by Service Line

 -

 1,000

 2,000

 3,000

 4,000

 5,000

 6,000

 7,000

 8,000

 9,000

 10,000

 11,000

AU
D

 M
ill

io
n

Financial Years

ECM

Mining

Utilities

Transport

Facilities

4

Construction WIH $5.7bn, 12% of Group WIH ($46.4bn)

5

$2.1 billion (37%)
 Schedule of Rates
 Design and Construct
 EPC

• $580m of <$15m projects
• $1bn of <$50m projects

Two projects >$200m
• Parramatta Light Rail
• Warrnambool Line Upgrade

$3.6 billion (63%)
 Alliances
 Cost Reimbursable
 Fee Based
 Long Term Panels

Urban Services Mining, Energy and Industrial Services
Mining

Utilities

Transport

Services businesses continue to perform well

EC&MTransport

Mining

EC&M

Utilities

6

Facilities

Opportunity pipeline: >$200bn over next decade

7

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30

$
bi

lli
on

Mining
ECM
Facilities
Utilities
Transport

Group
financials

8

9

Financial performance

$m HY20
reported

AASB 16
impact

Pro forma
Pre

AASB16
HY192 Change

(%)

Total revenue 6,838.5 - 6,838.5 6,623.0 3.3
EBITDA 429.3 (77.9) 351.4 396.0 (11.3)
Depreciation and amortisation (214.5) 67.4 (147.1) (145.0) (1.4)

EBITA1 214.8 (10.5) 204.3 251.0 (18.6)
Amortisation of acquired
intangibles (34.4) - (34.4) (31.4) (9.6)

EBIT 180.4 (10.5) 169.9 219.6 (22.6)
Net interest expense (53.5) 12.6 (40.9) (42.1) 2.9

Profit before tax 126.9 2.1 129.0 177.5 (27.3)
Tax expense (35.5) (0.6) (36.1) (53.1) 32.0
Net profit after tax 91.4 1.5 92.9 124.4 (25.3)
NPATA1 115.5 1.5 117.0 146.4 (20.1)

EBITA margin 3.1% 3.8% (0.7pp)

Effective tax rate 28.0% 29.9% (1.9pp)
ROFE3 12.6% 12.4% 0.2pp

Dividend declared (cps) 14.0 14.0 -

 HY20 includes adoption of
AASB16 – no material impact on
NPATA

 Revenue up 3.3% to $6.8bn
driven by Transport and Utilities

 Group EBITA margin 3.1%, down
0.7pp:

̶ loss making construction
contracts in EC&M

̶ completion of Murra Warra and
Renewables contracts

 Interim dividend of 14cps
(unfranked)

1 Downer calculates EBITA and NPATA by adjusting EBIT and NPAT to add back acquired intangible assets amortisation expense. Group HY20: $34.4m, $24.1m after-tax. (HY19: $31.4m, $22.0m after-tax)
2 Results for the period ended 31 December 2018 exclude the fair value gain on revaluation of the existing interest in the Downer Mouchel JV ($17m after tax).
3 ROFE = 12 month rolling underlying EBITA divided by average funds employed (AFE); AFE = Average Opening and Closing Net Debt (excludes lease liability) + Equity

Summary of earnings

10

$m Transport Utilities Facilities EC&M Mining Unallocated Total

EBITA1 112.5 63.0 75.9 (37.4) 43.7 (42.9) 214.8

Spotless legacy issues - - (10.9) - - - (10.9)
Restructuring costs - - 2.7 - - - 2.7
Portfolio review costs - - 2.7 - - 3.2 5.9

- - (5.5) - - 3.2 (2.3)

Adjusted EBITA 112.5 63.0 70.4 (37.4) 43.7 (39.7) 212.5

1. Downer calculates EBITA by adjusting EBIT  to add back acquired intangible assets amortisation expense. Group HY20 $34.4m (HY19: $31.4m)

Unallocated Costs (Corporate Costs)

11

$m HY20 HY19

Corporate costs (42.9) (42.2)

Amortisation of acquired intangible assets (23.9) (23.5)

FV gain on revaluation of existing interests in Downer Mouchel JV - 17.0

Total unallocated (66.8) (48.7)

Operating cash flow

12

$m HY201 HY19 Change (%)

EBIT 180.4 219.6 (17.9)

Add: depreciation and
amortisation2 248.9 176.4 41.1

EBITDA 429.3 396.0 8.4

Operating cash flow (4.5) 355.3 (101.3)

Add: Net interest paid3 51.0 35.3 44.5

[…]

NPATA2 39.4 42.9

1. Total revenue is a non-statutory disclosure and includes revenue from joint ventures and other alliances and other income.
2. Downer calculates EBITA and NPATA by adjusting EBIT and NPAT to add back acquired intangible assets amortisation expense. Spotless HY20 $4.3m, $3.0m after-tax (HY19: $5.4m, $3.9m after-tax).
3. Spotless delisted on 30 August 2019. The Spotless Group Holdings Half Year Financial Statements are available on the Spotless website.

AASB 16 – Leases

27

 Adopted from 1 July 2019
 Significant impact on balance sheet with

$589.0m ROU asset and $748.3m lease
liability at 31 December 2019

 Opening retained earnings decreased by
$66.0m

 EBITDA improved as a result of $77.9m
lease rentals replaced by depreciation and
interest charges

 Impact on NPATA is not material

Balance sheet
$m

Adoption
at

1 Jul 19

As at
31 Dec19

Right-of-use asset 570.6 589.0

Lease liabilities (727.8) (748.3)

Other balances1 91.2

Equity (66.0)

1. Includes onerous lease provisions, lease incentives, and deferred tax impacts
2. Operating lease expense that would have been recognised

Profit and loss
$m

Pro forma
pre AASB 16

AASB 16
impact

Reported
results

EBITDA 351.4 77.92 429.3

Depreciation and
amortisation (147.1) (67.4) (214.5)

EBITA 204.3 10.5 214.8

Amortisation of acquired
intangibles (34.4) - (34.4)

Net interest expense (40.9) (12.6) (53.5)

Profit before tax 129.0 (2.1) 126.9

Profit after tax 92.9 (1.5) 91.4

NPATA 117.0 (1.5) 115.5

28

	Downer Group�Investor Presentation��Half Year Results��12 February 2020
	Slide Number 2
	Work-in-hand (WIH) increased to $46.4 billion
	Group work-in-hand ($46.4bn) by Service Line
	Construction WIH $5.7bn, 12% of Group WIH ($46.4bn)
	Services businesses continue to perform well
	Opportunity pipeline: >$200bn over next decade
	Group financials
	Financial performance
	Summary of earnings
	Unallocated Costs (Corporate Costs)
	Operating cash flow
	Cash flow
	Balance sheet and capital management
	Group debt profile
	Grant Fenn
	Portfolio review
	Focus on lifecycle asset services
	Driving value for shareholders